## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-983**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2018 DUPAPE COUNTY NATURAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN AND APPOINT A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE DUPAGE COUNTY NATURAL HAZARD MITIGATION WORKSHOP

**WHEREAS,** the City of Naperville is subject to natural hazards, such as, floods, severe summer and winter storms, tornados, and extreme heat events and

**WHEREAS,** natural hazards can damage property, close businesses, disrupt traffic, threaten lives, and present public health and safety hazards; and

**WHEREAS**, the DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Workgroup prepared a DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan that reviewed the City's options to protect people and reduce damage from the hazards; and

**WHEREAS,** the City participated in the development of the 2007 DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

**WHEREAS,** every five (5) years the DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan is revised; and

**WHEREAS,** in 2018 the revised DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan was submitted to IEMA and subsequently approved by IEMA in 2018 and

**WHEREAS,** the DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan was submitted to FEMA and subsequently approved by FEMA in 2018 and

**WHEREAS**, THE 2018 DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan has been presented for review by residents, federal, state and regional agencies; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, in exercise of its home rule authority, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The foregoing recitals are substantive and are incorporated in this Section 1 as though fully set forth herein.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> The 2018 DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan is hereby adopted as an official plan of the City of Naperville. The 2018 DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan is attached to this Resolution as **Exhibit A.** 

<u>SECTION 3:</u> The 2018 DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies a series of action items. The City of Naperville has identified action items that support the 2018 Plan as provided for in **Exhibit B.** The designated department or division shall be responsive for the implementation of the action item, provided that resources are available.

<u>SECTION 4:</u> The Emergency Management Coordinator is hereby appointed as the City's representative on the DuPage County Natural Coordinator is hereby appointed as the City's representative on the DuPage County Natural Hazard Mitigation Workshop. The City of Naperville offices charged with implementation of action items in **Exhibit B** shall keep the representative advised of their progress and recommendations.

**SECTION 5:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

ADOPTED this	day of	,2018.
AYES		
NAYS:		
ABSENT:		
APPROVED this	day of	,2018.

Steve Chirico	
Mayor	

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_

Pam Gallahue, Ph.D. City Clerk